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RESOLUTION NO. 3583

A RESCLUTION OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, AMENDING
THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR BUILDING INSPECTION AND PERMIT SERVICES

WHEREAS, building fees were last updated on June 28, 1989 and,

WHEREAS, increased building activity and the corresponding increase in
program costs necessitate an increase in building department revenues
and,

WHEREAS, -it is the City's intent that inspection and permit costs be
borne by those persons and entities to generate the need for such
services rather than city tax payers,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED by the Albany City Council as follows:

Section 1. ~ The building inspection and permit fees shown in exhibit
A, attached hereto are adopted by the City of Albany.

Section 2. The updated fee schedule shall be effective on January
10, 1996.

DATED THIS 13TH DAY OF DECEMBER 1995.
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ATTEST:
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*The shaded lettering indicates proposed additions to the fee schedule while the lined sections are
proposed dcletions. . *

1. CONSTRUCTION PERMITS: .

-RESID I

Total Valuation SRS 'Y T " ; Fee
$1 to $2,000 $32.50, to and including $2,000
$2,001 to $25,000 $32.50 for the first $2,000 plus $6 for each additional $1,000 or fraction

$25,001 to $50,000 $170.50 for the first $25,000 plus $4.50 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction

$50,001 to $100,000  $283 for the first $50,000 plus 33 for each additional $1,000 or fraction

$100,001 and up $433 for the first $100,000 plus $2.50 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction
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CRIPOIE v et e e e e e ettt e e e e 35.00

Storage Shed ........ P 50.00
RO o ot ittt e ittt e e e 35.00
Fire Damage Repair .. ... .. ..o iveeiei ey 175.00

PLUS 5% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE

EXPLANATION: The State of Oregon regulates most of our fees. Their fee schedule clearly forces
programs o be efficient and "spartan". With the above changes, we will be charging what the state
recommends. Until now the City of Albany has not charged the state's recommended fees for residentia
inspections. As aresult, residential permits are actually subsidized by commercial permils. For a 150
square foot house with a total valuation of $97,000 a building permit is normally $400.00, this propose:
change would result in a fee increase of $24.00.
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EXPLANATION: This is also a State recommended fee level based on analysis of what the associated
cosls are for adequate technical plan review. [n addition, there have been recent increases in State
required review functions without corresponding fee increases. Examples of these additional State
requirements are earthquake (seismic) review, energy, and disabilily access. For a 1500 square foot
house with at total valuation of $97,000 a building plan review is normally $160.00, this proposed
change would result in a fee increase of $186.85.

3. HANICAL PER minimum fee $35.00):
T e $ 20.00
For the issuance of each permit ...... P 10.00
Woodstove - Freestanding/Insert .. ............. e 35.00

EXPLANATION: With a minimum fee of $20.00 the city loses money every time one of lhese permits are
issued. :

'nit Fee Schedule:

-Each air conditioner or forced-zair or gravity-type furnace or burner, including

ducts and vents, to and including 100,000Btwh .................... . 6.00
-Forced-gir or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents,

over 100,000 Btu/h . .. ... it e i 7.50
-Each ventilation fan connected to asingleduct . ..................... 3.00
“Otherequipment . . . ... ... iitreieiriennnnnne sunennnennnns 4.50

% SURCHAR

4. EPLUMBING PERMITS:

MSE MinimumFee .. ... ... L e $ 25.00
Plumbmg Fixture(perfixture) .......... .. .. ... ... ........ 9.00
Sewer:

forthe first SOfeet .. ... ... ... .. .. . . . . . . ... 30.00

each additional 100 feetorportion .......................... 25.00
Water service: ' :

forthe first SOfeet ............. e e 30.00

each additional 100 feetorportion .......................... 25.00
Storm and rain drain:

forthefirst SOfeet . ... ... .. .. . . . i 30.00

each additional 100 feetorportion .......................... 25.00
Manufactured home space .................. e 25.00

PLUS 3% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE

EXPLANATION: Since there is usually more than onc 'mspectlon and with the associated clerical work,

a minimum fee of $25.00 is not sufficient. The City loses money every time one of these minimum permils

are issued.



S. E URED

Manufactured home setup
(PLUS 5% S

..................................

tate Surcharge)

mé.-"-*-w
State Fee

...............................

EXPLANATION: There has been some confusion in the past as to what and how many inspections are
covered by this permit. This explanation will help clear up these questions including the question of
when the electrical feeder inspection permit is obtained.

6.
Moving abuilding ..................... e, § 50.00
Demolition.................. et eetae e, 5.00
(Plumbing fee also assessed if fecs sewer is to be capped)
Change of occupancy . ....... e e e aeeeaea e ceen 35.00
ST, ARGE ONALL OVE
7.

Freestandmg and Projecting Signs (persq. ) .......... ... ..., .45
All Other Signs (persq. ft.) ..... e e 35
Temporary Signs (initialcost) ................. ... ... ... . .... . 10.00
Billboards (require planning conditional use approval) .......... ... 50.00

EXPLANATION: Free- standing signs that are structurally engineered require building to expend more
staff time in both inspection and plan review. Under the proposed fee, a sign permit application tha;
doesn’t require a structural review will not cost anymore than it does currently.
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EXPLANATION: This provides building the ability to assist citizens with requests outside of the function
of a building permit. An owner that needs an updated Certificate of Occupancy in order that they may
obtain a loan is an example. This will provide us with a cos! recovery so we can provide this service.

lains\aodc.lee
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ESIDE L PER UNIT:

1000 sq. f.orfess ...vuvvenrenrncncnnsen Nersisessusensscasasanusnsnnantas
Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion of serennsenss Ceseesscacnanracnaans
Limited Energy «cocecevscnanesss teesssenaasanns treenrsasennens
Each manhome/modular serviceffeeder oovvveenriineesnnnees Nesseenaaersrsen

SERVICES OR FEEDERS :

Installation, Altcration or Relocation .

200 AMPIOr eSS Luuuunuaccerearscnsensscissonsasersssostacstansnsasasss
201 to 400 Amps ....... Shesamensesstsesennesatiaracenannansn
401t0600 AmpPS ccevvennrrercrnsvascascntontccrorsanassanaes Vesenes .

G601 t0 1000 AIIPS oucevunrunccancrnosrsscasnscsssrnsssassassasnssass
Over 1000 Amps or Volts .o voviuenierusvorssnnroiesiannanns seseevesasancee
Reconnect Only ceeveieiiniiccnnennreesssesacssensanssasenes

-----

crvee

ORARY SERVI ) OR FEEDERS:
Inseallation, Alterations, or Relocation

200 AmpPSOrless ccvennenvensasrterasccrsasnerrontsncsncansosnrinnsaansans
201 t0 400 AIPS <cvoviciiaiiraaiattactiitsattariiiitiatioarannsas
401t0 600 AMPS ooouieiiniiatratsttesetttttiieattetinestentanssectnannns
Over 600 Ampsor I000 Volts ..covieeiirceesincsacssnseinrssasssssccsnsans

RANCH CIRCUITS: :
' New, Alteration, or Extension Per Panel

Branch Circuits with purchase of service or feederfee .vvvesecasescnaccennsss
Branch Circults without purchasc of service orfeederfee covvvvivansnncccncnse
Exch additional c...oveieeiencisacscassnncosssesosonsscssssrssassacarss
CE Us:
Service or Feeder NOT Included
Pumporlmg‘ﬁoncimle [ AR E R R LR R E NN N R RN R R R RN R N R N PN R NN RN NN NN NNNN]
Signoroutuneughting LA R AR L LA RE RN NEE AR EEE N R AN SR N ENENENEENERENESEENNELNERHNE]
Signal Circuits or & limited energy panel, alteration/extensions ....cccvveeennne
D ONAL INSP ON FEES OVER THE ALLOWABLE OF

PerInspection cuveceeeeioernecreitnnconctncasrnnaananssssnansssancanssss
Misccllancous hourly fee for inspections and industrial plant Inspections ........

PLUS 5% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE

PLAN REVIEW FEE:

25% of residential per unit section total if required (sce permit).

*Number of inspections allowed per permit.

Electfee fb

585.00 *q
$15.00
$20.00
$40.00 *2

$ 50.00 *
$60.00 *2
$80.00 2
$130.00 3
$300.00 «
$35.00 )

§35.00 *2
$40.00 *2
$80.00 *2

sce “above fee”

$2.00 each *2
$35.00 1st ont2
$200 - %2

336.00 *2
336.00 *2
$36.00 *2

BOVE:

335.00
$55.00



